
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
It. CONTRACTID CODE 

I
PAGE O~ PAGES 

1 i 2 
2_ AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 

00032A 

3, EFFECTIVE DATE REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO I' PROJECT NO (Ifappiicable) 

6, ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Procurement Office 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (tfo/herthan Item 6) CODE IHSFC 

Bobby J. Holden 
Procurement Office/PS33 
NASA/Marshall Space Flight center 

I 
Phone: 256~544-S417 
Email: bobby.j.holden@nas&.gov 
Mar~hal' Space Fliaht Center A1 358'2 ~ - 0 -

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR tNo_, streltl, COilnty, SlaIlt and ZIP Cadltl r 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCIT A TION NO 

SCHAFER CORP 
Attn: Ann Mix 98. DATED (SEE tTEM 11) 

7057 Old Madison Pike, Suite 200 
H 'untsville At 35806 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 
X NNM07AA70C 

108. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 

CODE 8F406 ) FACILITY CODE 03/20/2007 

ii, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLiCITATIONS 

;: : The above numbered solicitation is amended as set torth tn lIem 14_ The hour and date specified tor receipt ot Offers is extended_ ; _: is nol extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt ot thiS amendment prior to the hour and date specified in Ihe solicitetion or as amended, by one ot the toll owing methods, (a) By completing 

Items 8 and t5, and returning copies ot the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt ot this amendment on each copy ot the offer submitted; or (c) By 

seperate letter or telegram which indudes e reference to the soliCitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by 

vir1ue of this amendmenl you desire 10 change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram Of leiter, provided each telegram or letter makes 

reterence to the solidtation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified 
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specityauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO, IN ITEM 10A 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA llVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM t4, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b) 

x 
C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D, OTHER (Specify type of modification and autholity) 

E.IMPORTANT; Contractor ::.:_, Is not. is required 10 sign this document and return o copies 10 the 'Issuing office. 

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized byUCF section headings, mcludlng soticltatlon/contract subject matter where feasible,) 

The purpose of this administrative modification is to change the contracting officer 
Sherry K. Fenn to Bobby J. Holden 

LIST OF CHANGES: 

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00 

New Total AInount for this Version: $0.00 

New Total Amount for this Award: $54,113,329.00 

Contracting Officer changed 

from Sherry K 

Continued ... 

Fenn 

Excep' as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or tOA, es heretotore changed remains unchanged end 'n tull torce and effect , 
tSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnni) t6A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTiNG OFFICER (Type or prill/) 

Botb::., J Holden 

158- CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C, DATE SIGNED !68 DSt T SOFA leA 

from 

I f,:J&-vt:;;;,,,~;"",1l~dJ!! '- 12118/2009 
(S;gJJatutft ofplm>an alJlllOrized (0 Sign/ 

NSN 7540-D t-152-8070 V 
Previous edition unusable 

V 
----

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFRj 53,243 

I 
I 
I 
" ~ 
~ 



REFERENCE NO, OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM07AA70C/00032A 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORP 

ITEM NO 

(A) 

to Bobby J 

NSN 754(}'Ol.152·8067 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(E) 

Holden 

QUANTITY 

(C) 

UNIT UNIT PRICE 

(D) IE) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4.86) 
Spcnsore<:J by GSA 

FAR (48CFRl53,110 

2 

i 

I 

I 

j 
! 
I 
! 
I ,. 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
11, CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA:E 01 PAGES 

6 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITiONIPURCHASE REQ. NO 15. PROJECT NO (lfappilcabJe) 

000032 12/18/2009 See Schedule 

6. ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 7, ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Ilem 6) CODE )HSFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight center Bobby J. Holden 
Procurement Office Procurement Office/PS33 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 

Phone: 256~544~5417 

Email: bobby.j.holden@nasa.gov 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

8. NAME AND AODRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., slrelJ~ county, Srare a"d ZIP Code) 
~ 

QA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

s CHAFER CORP 
"ttn: Ann Mix 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7057 Old Madison Pike, Sui,te 200 
untsvi,lle 1\L 35806 

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 
X NNN07AA70C 

H 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 8F406 FACILITY CODE 03/20/2007 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
.... 

The above numbered solicitation IS amended as set forth In lIem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers IS extended IS not ex,ended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spaafied in the sOlid!aUon or as amended, by one of the fo~lowing methods: (e) By completing 

Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of Ihe offer submitted; or (e) By 

separate letter or telegram which indudes a leference to the sOlicitation and amendment numbers_ FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOW,EOGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT 

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by 

virtue ot this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiUed, such change may be made by telegram or leUer. provided each teiegram or leUer makes 

reference to Ihe soliCitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified 

t2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net increase: $1, 169, 498 . 00 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICA nON OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODtFtES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED tN tTEM 14. 

CHECK ON€. A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spedfyaulhorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATtVE CHANGES(such as changes In paying office, 
appropriation date, ele) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

X Limitations of Funds 

E.IMPORTANT; Contractor is requited 10 sign this document and return o copies to Ihe Issuing office 

14. DESCRIPTION OJ< AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (OrganIZed by UCF secllon headmgs, mdudmg solQtatlOniconlract sub;ect ma/ler where feaSible.) 

N'w\The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount 

IY $1, ~9, 498. 

LIST OF CHANGES: 

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $1,169,498.00 

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $21,742,748.00 

Incremental Funded Amount changed: 

$20,573,250.00 to $21,742,748.00 

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5 

Continued .,. 

from 

of 

Except as provided herem, ail terms and conditions ot the document referenced in !tem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and m ful'. torce <ind effecl 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I ~6A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICECRC(T='YP=,=oC,CpCn=oCt)~~~~~~~~-

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

ISignature ofp$Ison iw(t,ofizedlo sign) 

NSN 7540---01152 8070 

Previous edition unusable 

15C. DATE SiGNED 

'Sherry K Fenn 

16B. UNlTED STATES OF AMERICA 

(Sl(}nature of con/meting Officer) 
12/18/2009 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 

FAR 148 CFR) 53 243 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM07AA70C/000032 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHltFER CORP 

ITEM NO 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(8) 

Obligated Amount for this modification: 
$1,169,498.00 
Incremental Funded ftJ~ount changed from 
$5,723,503.00 cO $6,893,001.00 
Incrementally Funded through date changed from 
12/15/2009 to 02/01/2010 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62JP02/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.01.01.08.30/00 
0/2510/62/EXPX22010D/234A/1/2 
Cost Center 62JP02 
G1 Account 6100.25l1 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $450,000.00 
Percent: 6.3268 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEt-1 ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62JP02/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.01.01.08.30/00 
O/2510/62/EXPX22010D/234A/1/2 
Cost Center 62JP02 
G1 Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $145/544.00 
Percent: 2.04628 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62CS30/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/530028.07.02.08/000/2 
510/62/EXPX22009D/020U/1/81 
Cost Center 62CS30 
G1 Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
F$count: $13,034.00 
Percent: .18325 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 

NSN 7540.01·15l_8067 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(CI (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(EI 

AMOUN"f 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86) 
Spo!l5Gfed by GSA 
FAR (48 eFR) 53.110 

6 

I 
! 
! 
! 
I 
I 
B 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM07AA70C/000032 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORP 

ITEM NO SUPPliES/SERVICES 

(A) (Bi 

Account code: 
62£003/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/769347.05.08.07.01.01 
1/000/2510/62/EXCX22010D/7338/2/82 
Cost Center 62E003 

GI Account 6100.2511 

Order FCOOOOOO 

Quantity: 0 
Amount: $20,000.00 

Percent: .28119 
Subject To Funding: 

Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE .lI..DDED: 

P.ccount code: 
62CSI0/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.08.08.04/00 
0/2510/62/CASX22009D/361N/3/83 
Cost Center 62CSI0 

GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 

A-'llount: $13,740.00 

Percent: .19318 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62JP02/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.01.01.08.30/00 

0/25101 62/EXPX220 1 OD/234AI 112 
Cost Center 62JP02 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 

Quantity: 0 

Amount: $56,602.00 

Percent: .7958 

Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW F.CCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62JP60/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.10.10.10.10/00 
0/2510/62/EXPX22010D/234A/2/3 

Cost Center 62JP60 
GI Account 6100.2511 

Order FCOOGOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $16,l20.00 

, r, 

NSN 754G·G1·152·8oo7 

QUANTiTY UNIT UNIT PRICE 

IC) (D) (E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4.86) 

Sponsored by GSA 

FAR!48CFR15311G 

6 

I 
i 

! , 
~ 
! 
! 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM07AA70C/000032 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORP 

ITEM NO 

(A) 

Percent: .22664 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(8) 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62VP23/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/132438.11.02/000/2510 
/62/EXPX22009D/479A/l/3 
Cost Center 62VP23 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOGOOO 
Quantity: 0 
A~ount: $10,000.00 
Percent: .1406 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62CS02/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.08.08.04/00 
O/2510/62/CASX22010D/361N/2/4 
Cost Center 62CSOI 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $50,141.00 
Percent: .70496 
Subject To Funding: 
payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62CSIO/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.04.08.01/00 
O/2510!62!CASX22010D!361N!3!5 
Cost Center 62C510 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOGOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Fnount: $43,676.00 
Percent: .61407 
Subject To Fur-ding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62CSI0/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO!736466.01.0B.OB.04/00 

I ~ ~L· 

NSN 7540 01 152 eoe7 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE 

(C) (Di (Ei 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 \4"88) 
Sponsored by GSA 
FAR/411CFR\53110 

6 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM07AP"70C/000032 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORP 

ITEM NO 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

IS) 

0/25l0/62/CASX22010D/361N/4/6 
Cost Center 62CSIO 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
~~ount: $51,518.00 
Percent: .72432 

Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 

Account code: 
62CS20/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.04.0S.01/00 

0/2510/62/CASX22010D/361N/5/7 
Cost Center 62CS20 
GI Account 6100.2511 

Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $58,333.00 

Percent: .82014 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62CS20/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.04.08.02/00 
O/2510/62/cASX22010D/361N/6/S 
Cost Center 62CS20 

GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 

Quantity: 0 
Amount: $170,500.00 
Percent: 2.39715 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62VP23/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/132438.11.02/000/2510 
162/EXPX22009D/479A/l/2 
Cost Center 62VP23 
GI Account 6100.2511 

Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
F~ount: $25,000.00 
Percent: .35149 
Subject To Funding: 

NSN 754()·01 1528067 

QUANTIT'(~NIT UNIT PRICE 

(C) (D) (E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86) 

Spollsored by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR\ 53.11 0 

6 

I 
! 



REFERENCE NO, OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNt107AA70C/000032 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORP 

ITEM NO 

(A) 

Payment Address: 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED: 
Account code: 
62CS30/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.04.08.01/00 
O/2510/62/cASX22010D/361N/7/9 
Cost Center 62CS30 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $45,290.00 
Percent: .63676 
Subject To Funding: 
Payment Address: 

Delivery Location Code: MSFC 
NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

NSN 7540_0;_152_8067 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (,HIe) 

Spoosomd by GSA 

FAR 148 eFR1 53.110 



NNM07AA70C 
Modification 32 

(iv) The purchase and maintenance of additional insurance not in the 
target cost and required by the Contracting Officer, or claims for reimbursement for liabilities to 
third persons pursuant to the Insurance Liability to Third Persons clause; 

(v) Any claim, loss, or damage resulting from a risk for which the 
Contractor has been relieved of liability by the Government Property clause; or 

(vi) Any claim, loss, or damage resulting from a risk defined in the 
contract as unusually hazardous or as a nuclear risk and against which the Government has 
expressly agreed to indemnify the Contractor. 

(5) All other allowable costs are included in "total allowable cost" for fee 
adjustment in accordance with this paragraph (e), unless otherwise specifically provided in this 
contract. 

(f) Contract modification. The total allowable cost and the adjusted fee determined as 
provided in this clause shall be evidenced by a modification to this contract sil,med by the 
Contractor and the Contracting Officer. 

(g) Inconsistencies. In the event of any language inconsistencies between this clause and 
the provisioning documents or Government options under this contract, compensation for spare 
parts or other supplies and services ordered under such documents shall be determined in 
accordance with this clause. 

(End of Clause) 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost exclusive offee in accordance with th Limitation , , e 
of Funds clause, the total amount allocated by the Government to this contract is $20,491,640. 
This allotment is for the Office of Strategic Analysis and Communications Support Services effort 
described in Attachment J-l, Performance Work Statement, and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: April 01, 2007 February 1, 2010. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,251,108 is obligated under this contract for payment 

of fee. 

PREVIOUS THIS TOTAL 
ACTION 

Mission Estimated Cost $19,398,651 $1,092,989 $20,491,640 

10lQ Estimated Cost $0 $0 $0 

Provisional Cost $296,347 $19,127 $315,474 
Incentive Fee 

Provisional $878,252 $57,382 $935,634 
Performance Incentive 
t;, 

Total Sum Allotted $20,573,250 $1,169,498 $21,742,748 
B-7 

! 

! 
, 

i 
! 
i 
i 
I 
! 


